
Agenda Item No.  16 
 

File Code No.  530.04 
 

 

 

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA  
JOINT CITY COUNCIL/SUCCESSOR AGENCY 

 TO THE CITY OF SANTA BARBARA 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
AGENDA DATE: January 13, 2015 
 
TO: City Councilmembers 
 Successor Agency Members 
 
FROM: Engineering Division, Public Works Department 
 
SUBJECT: Contract For Construction Of The Lower West Downtown Lighting 

Project – Phase 2 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Successor Agency:  
 
A. Award and authorize the Executive Director to execute a contract with Taft Electric 

Company, in their low bid amount of $421,458 for the construction of the Lower 
West Downtown Lighting Project Phase 2 and approve expenditures up to $42,100 
to cover any cost increases that may result from contract change orders for extra 
work and differences between estimated bid quantities and actual quantities 
measured for payment of Bid No. 3720; and 

B. Authorize the Executive Director to execute a Contract with Smith Engineering 
Associates, in the amount of $13,880 for construction support services, and 
approve expenditures of up to $1,120 for extra services that may result from 
necessary changes in the scope of work.   

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Lower West Downtown Lighting Project (Project) is a multi-phase project to 
increase street and pedestrian level lighting in the neighborhood. The Project area is 
bounded by the 101 freeway, Ortega Street to the north, and Chapala Street to the east 
(See Attachment).  The Project area also included new street lighting as part of the 
Ortega Pedestrian Improvement and Brinkerhoff Street Lighting Projects.  The first 
phase of this Project was completed in 2012.   
 
The second phase includes the 100, 200, 300, and 400 blocks of West Cota Street, the 
500 and 600 blocks of Castillo, Bath and De La Vina Streets; Dibblee Avenue, and 
Bradbury Avenue (See Attachment).  The work consists of installing 77 street lights as 
well as installing underground conduits, electrical circuits, and related components.  The 



Joint City Council/Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency Agenda Report 
Contract For Construction Of The Lower West Downtown Lighting Project – Phase 2 
January 13, 2015 
Page 2 
 

 

light fixtures are City Standard fluted concrete poles with Malaga Green dome light 
fixtures.  Additive alternate items include relocating streets signs within the project area 
and underground conduit runs for traffic signals.   
 
The Project is scheduled to begin construction in February and be completed in July of 
2015. 
 
CONTRACT BIDS 
 
A total of two bids were received for the subject work, ranging as follows: 
 

BIDDER BID AMOUNT 
  
1. Taft Electric Company 

Ventura, CA 
 

$421,457.96* 

2. Lee Wilson Electric Company 
Arroyo Grande, CA 

$814,980.00 

  
*corrected bid total 
 
The low bid of $421,458, submitted by Taft Electric Company (Taft Electric), is an 
acceptable bid that is responsive to and meets the requirements of the bid 
specifications. Taft Electric’s bid amount being near the Engineer’s Estimate of 
$426,994 demonstrates a competitive bid.  Staff recommends awarding the base bid for 
the street lights, alternate bid one for relocating street signs, and alternate bids two, 
three and four for traffic signal conduit runs. 
 
The change order funding recommendation of $42,100, or 10 percent, is typical for this 
type of work and size of project.   
 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE CONTRACT SERVICES 
 
Staff recommends that the Successor Agency authorize the Executive Director to 
execute a contract with Smith Engineering Associates (Smith Engineering) in the 
amount of $13,880 for construction support services, and approve expenditures of up to 
$1,120 for extra services that may result from necessary changes in the scope of work.  
Smith Engineering successfully designed the Project and is needed for services during 
construction. 
 
COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
 
The neighborhood was notified of this phase of the project as part of the Architectural 
Board of Review and Historic Landmarks Commission design approvals.  The first 
phase of the Project received positive feedback from the neighborhood.  Notifications of 
the upcoming construction will be mailed to property owners and tenants in February 



Joint City Council/Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency Agenda Report 
Contract For Construction Of The Lower West Downtown Lighting Project – Phase 2 
January 13, 2015 
Page 3 
 

 

2015.  The construction contractor will provide a door hanger 72 hours prior to the start 
of construction. 
 
FUNDING   
 
This project is funded by unspent 2003 Redevelopment Agency bond proceeds. On 
December 17, 2013, the Successor Agency approved funding of $1,300,000 for final 
design and construction of phase 2 of the Project.  The traffic signal conduit portion is 
funded by the Streets Fund.  There are sufficient funds in the Successor Agency 2003 
Bond Fund and the Streets Fund to cover the cost of this Project. 
 
The following summarizes the expenditures recommended in this report: 
 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY 
 

 Basic Contract Change Funds Total 
Taft Electric $421,457.96 $42,100.00 $463,557.96 
Smith Engineering $13,880.00 $1,120.00 $15,000.00 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED AUTHORIZATION $478,557.96 
 
The following summarizes all Project design costs, construction contract funding, and 
other Project costs: 
 

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST 
*Cents have been rounded to the nearest dollar in this table.   

 
Successor 

Agency 
Share 

Streets 
Fund 

Share 
Total Cost 

Final Design (by Contract) $15,940 $0 $15,940 
City Staff and Other Costs $83,948 $0 $83,948 
Light Poles and Fixtures $432,473 $0 $432,473 

Subtotal $532,361 $0 $532,361 
Construction Contract   $367,554 $53,904 $421,458 
Construction Change Order Allowance $42,100

 
$0 $42,100 

Subtotal $409,654 $53,904 $463,558 
Construction Support Services (by 
Contract) $15,000 $0 $15,000 
Construction Management/Inspection (by 
City Staff) $92,224 $0 $92,224 

Subtotal $107,224 $0 $107,224 



Joint City Council/Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency Agenda Report 
Contract For Construction Of The Lower West Downtown Lighting Project – Phase 2 
January 13, 2015 
Page 4 
 

 

TOTAL PROJECT COST $1,049,239 $53,904 $1,103,143 

 

 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT: 
 
The light fixtures proposed for the project utilize the latest Light Emitting Diode (LED) 
technology available on the market for streetlights.  The newest generations of LED light 
engines produce energy savings of up to 60 percent over conventional High Pressure 
Sodium (HPS) light fixtures.  Additionally, LED lights operate three times as long as 
HPS lamps.  This increased life span reduces the amount of mercury-containing HPS 
lamps sent for disposal and saves on fuel consumed during street lighting maintenance.     
 
Along with being energy and waste efficient, the proposed light fixtures meet the 
objectives of the International Dark Sky Association.  All fixtures are full cut-off fixtures 
that minimize direct upward light emission.  Finally, fixture size and locations have been 
designed to prevent glare and minimize light trespass and house shields are available 
as needed. 
 
ATTACHMENT: Project Area Map 
 
PREPARED BY: Brian D’Amour, Principal Civil Engineer/AH/KY/mj 
 
SUBMITTED BY: Rebecca J. Bjork, Public Works Director 
 
APPROVED BY: City Administrator’s Office 
 






